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Overview

This report contains the results of a Civigs survey of 1472 adults in the United States from June 27-30,
2020. The survey was conducted online, among selected members of the Civigs research panel. Sampled
individuals were emailed by Civigs and responded using a personalized link to the survey at civigs.com.

The survey results are weighted by age, race, gender, education, party identification, and region to be
representative of the population of adults in the United States. The general design effect due to weighting is
1.07. The survey has a margin of error of 4-2.6% at the 95% confidence level, accounting for the design
effect. All survey results in this report are reported as percentages.

Contact

For more information, please contact Drew Linzer (drew@civigs.com), Director, Civigs.

More information about Civigs can be found online at civigs.com/methodology.


mailto:drew@civiqs.com
https://civiqs.com/methodology

Topline Results
1. How concerned are you about a coronavirus outbreak in your local area?

Extremely concerned 37
Moderately concerned 269
A little concerned 18
Not concerned at all 18
Unsure 0%

2. How satisfied are you with the U.S. government's current response to the
coronavirus outbreak?

Completely satisfied 13}
Mostly satisfied 22,
Not very satisfied 13
Not satisfied at all 517
Unsure 1%

3. How satisfied are you with your state and local government's current response to
the coronavirus outbreak?

Completely satisfied 13%
Mostly satisfied 40%
Not very satisfied 22
Not satisfied at all 247
Unsure 2%

4. Do you wear a face mask when you leave the house?

Yes, whenever I leave the house 487,
Sometimes, it depends what I am doing 35
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

5. Have you been personally affected by the coronavirus? [I or someone I know currently
has coronavirus or is in recovery/Someone I know has died from coronavirus/I don't know
anyone with coronavirus, but the outbreak has forced me to change plans/It hasn't
affected me personally, but I've started taking precautions or changed some of my
day-to-day habits/It hasn't affected me personally in any way]

I/Someone I know has coronavirus 22%

Someone I know has died 129,
Forced me to change plans 32%
Taking precautions/Changed habits 16%
Hasn't affected me in any way 17%
Unsure 1%
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6. How worried are you that state re-openings will cause an increase in coronavirus
cases?

Extremely worried 44Y
Somewhat worried  21%
Not too worried 17%
Not worried at all 18%
Unsure 0%

7. Do you support or oppose removing Confederate Civil War monuments and renaming
buildings that are named after Confederates?

Support 499,
Oppose 40%
Neither support nor oppose 9%
Unsure 2%

8. Have you had an encounter with the police in the past three months?

Yes 169%
No 847
Unsure 0Y%

9. Do you think the deaths of Black Americans during encounters with police in recent
years are:

Signs of a broader problem 59
Isolated incidents 37%
Unsure 4

10. As you may know, in the past several weeks there have been widespread protests of
racism and police brutality. Are you aware of protests in your local area?

Yes 847,
No 15%
Unsure 1Y%

11. Have you attended any of these protests?
Yes 11%
No 88%

Unsure 0Y%

12. In general, do you support or oppose these protests?

Support 55%
Oppose 32%
Neither support nor oppose 12}
Unsure 1%
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13. Which of the following most closely describes how you feel about the police's
handling of the protests?

I think the police are using too much force on the protests 449,
I think the police are doing a good job of handling the protests 18
I think the police are not doing enough to contain the protests  31%
Unsure 6%

14. Which of the following comes closest to your view of the protesters?

Most of the protesters are peaceful 647
Most of the protesters are trying to incite violence or destroy property 33
Unsure 3%

15. What is your opinion about the level of government funding that currently goes to
police departments?

Police departments should receive much less funding 247
Police departments should receive somewhat less funding 19%
Police department funding should stay the same 17%,
Police departments should receive somewhat more funding 14
Police departments should receive much more funding 187
Unsure %

16. Would you support or oppose taking some of the government funding that currently
goes to police departments and reallocating it to programs that take care of people
with the intention of reducing crime, such as mental health services and social work?

Support 55%
Oppose 33%
Neither support nor oppose 9%
Unsure 3%

17. As you may know, some cities are reforming their emergency response process.
Instead of police, trained and unarmed professionals will respond to non-criminal calls
such as those involving the homeless, school discipline, and neighbor disputes. Would
you support or oppose this policy in your local area?

Support 56%
Oppose 30%
Neither support nor oppose 9%
Unsure 5%

18. Do you think police departments in the United States should be defunded?

Yes, defund 28%
No, do not defund 62
Unsure 10%

19. Do you think police departments in the United States should be abolished?

Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish 87Y%
Unsure 7%
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20. Do you watch MSNBC?
Yes, frequently 16%
Yes, occasionally 247

I do not watch MSNBC 607
21. Do you watch Fox News?
Yes, frequently 16%

Yes, occasionally 25%
I do not watch Fox News 59Y%

civias
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Crosstabs
1. How concerned are you about a coronavirus outbreak in your local area?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Extremely concerned 37% 65% 8% 35% 43}, 32%
Moderately concerned 267 27% 25% 27% 23%  29%
A little concerned 18% % 31% 18% 17% 18%
Not concerned at all  18% 2% 37% 20% 16% 21%
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total White Black Hispanic Other  White: Non-College College

Extremely concerned 37% 28%  70% 54% 42, 267% 33%
Moderately concerned 267 27%  18% 28%  27% 25% 32%
A little concerned 18% 21% 7% 11%  13% 22% 20%
Not concerned at all  18Y% 23% 5% 8% 18} 27% 149,
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Extremely concerned 37% 36% 37% 47% 457 39%  25%
Moderately concerned 267 247, 29% 32% 29% 27%  23%
A little concerned 18% 187 22, 10% 147, 19% 217
Not concerned at all  18% 22% 127 11% 11% 15%  31%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Extremely concerned 37% 34%,  38%  37% 40% 31% 29%  44% 38}
Moderately concerned 267 34% 24 21% 29% 30% 32%  24% 22%
A little concerned 18% 17%  17%  18% 19% 16% 20%  16% 19Y%
Not concerned at all 18% 15%  22%  24% 12% 23% 18% 15% 20%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Extremely concerned 37% 10% 22, 517
Moderately concerned 267 27% 25% 27%
A little concerned 18% 33% 27% 9%
Not concerned at all  18% 30% 26% 129,
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Extremely concerned 37% 7% 46Y% 237
Moderately concerned 267 16% 33% 26%
A little concerned 18% 6% 13% 22%
Not concerned at all  18Y% 1% 8% 28%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0%

C IVI QS Daily Kos - National - Adults - June 27-30, 2020 - Page 6 / 27



2. How satisfied are you with the U.S. government's current response to the
coronavirus outbreak?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Completely satisfied  13Y% 2 30% 127 15% 12%
Mostly satisfied 22, 2 447, 23% 19% 25%
Not very satisfied 13% 127 137 147, 11% 15%
Not satisfied at all  51% 847, 11% 497 547, 48
Unsure 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Completely satisfied  13Y% 17% 2% 7h  14% 197 127,
Mostly satisfied 22Y% 28Y% 3% 11%  12% 30% 249
Not very satisfied 13% 129 119 12, 25% 11% 147,
Not satisfied at all 51} 429 84} 68%  48% 38% 487,
Unsure 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Completely satisfied 13} 15% 10% 11% 8% 14%  18%
Mostly satisfied 229 23% 22, 13% 149, 21%  34%
Not very satisfied 13% 127 157 13% 13% 13% 12}
Not satisfied at all 517 48}, 51% 62% 62% 51%  35%
Unsure 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Completely satisfied  13% 6% 13%  19% 17% 15% 12%  14% 14%
Mostly satisfied 227, 15%  22%  23% 27% 20% 24y, 22% 21%
Not very satisfied 13% 17%  11%  11% 12% 13% 13%  13% 12%
Not satisfied at all 517 61%  52% 447 43% 51% 49%  50% 52%
Unsure 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Completely satisfied  13Y% 33% 197 6%
Mostly satisfied 229, 51% 34% 9%
Not very satisfied 13% 7% 16% 13%
Not satisfied at all  51% 7% 29% 71%
Unsure 1% 2% 3% 1%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Completely satisfied  13% 3% 5% 20%
Mostly satisfied 22% 1% 127% 31%
Not very satisfied 13% 5% 16% 13%
Not satisfied at all  51% 91% 66% 34%
Unsure 1% 0% 1% 2%
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3. How satisfied are you with your state and local government's current response to
the coronavirus outbreak?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Completely satisfied 13} 15% 149, 11% 16% 10%
Mostly satisfied 40% 41% 37% 40% 39% 41%
Not very satisfied 22, 19% 25% 23% 20% 24Y%
Not satisfied at all  24Y% 249, 22%, 25% 23% 249
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Completely satisfied 13} 12% 197 12%  17% 11% 129,
Mostly satisfied 40% 40%  39% 39%  37h 39% 439%
Not very satisfied 22% 23%  17% 20%  21% 23% 25%
Not satisfied at all 24 23% 247 28% 24 25% 19%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Completely satisfied  13Y% 13% 11% 18% 13% 12%  11%
Mostly satisfied 40% 37% 45, 41% 43% 39%  38%
Not very satisfied 229 22% 249, 18% 22% 22, 22}
Not satisfied at all 24} 267 18% 21% 20% 25%  27%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Completely satisfied  13% 9% 10%  16% 18% 13% 20%  12% 10%
Mostly satisfied 40% 42y 40%  36% 42% 427, 39%  36% 447
Not very satisfied 227, 26%  22%  22% 17% 247 19%  22% 22%
Not satisfied at all 24} 21%  28% 247 21% 18% 21%  29% 22%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Completely satisfied  13Y% 16% 137 127,
Mostly satisfied 40% 45% 35% 40%
Not very satisfied 22% 17% 26% 22%
Not satisfied at all  24Y% 20% 249 25%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 1%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Completely satisfied 13} 19% YA 11%
Mostly satisfied 40% 36% 417 407
Not very satisfied 22, 17% 18% 25%
Not satisfied at all  24% 27% 26% 22%
Unsure 2% 0% 2% 2%
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4. Do you wear a face mask when you leave the house?

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 489
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 48%
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 48Y%,
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 48Y%,
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 48Y%,
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Total
Yes, whenever I leave the house 48Y%,
Sometimes, depends what I am doing  35%
No, I do not wear a face mask 17%

Democrat Republican Independent

TTh 16%
21% 47%
2% 37%

White Black Hispanic Other

38%  87% 65%  47%
40% 9% 29% 44
22% 4% 6% 9%

46Y%
38%
16%

Female

547
31%
15Y%

Male

439
38%
19%

White: Non-College College

Non-College College grad Postgrad

46% 51%
33% 39%
21% 9%

5
3

h
6%
7h

59%
31%
10%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast

50%  43%  44Y% 55%
34Y%  38%  34% 35%
16%  19%  22% 10%

36%
42
227,

55%
32%
13Y%

36% 43Y%
37% 447,
27% 13%

Urban Suburban Rural

51%  31%
36%  39%
13%  29%

South West
50% 50%
33% 337
17%  17%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

247,
489,
297,

327,
457,
23Y%

61%
27%
12%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

81%
18%
2%

63%
30%
7%

33%
419,
267
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5. Have you been personally affected by the coronavirus? [I or someone I know currently
has coronavirus or is in recovery/Someone I know has died from coronavirus/I don't know
anyone with coronavirus, but the outbreak has forced me to change plans/It hasn't

affected me personally, but I've started taking precautions or changed some of my
day-to-day habits/It hasn't affected me personally in any way]

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

I/Someone I know has coronavirus
Someone I know has died

Forced me to change plans

Taking precautions/Changed habits
Hasn't affected me in any way
Unsure

civias

Total
22%
129,
32%
16%
17%

1%

Total
22%
129,
32%
167
17%

1%

Total
22%
129,
32%
16%
17%

1%

Total
22%
129,
32%
167
17%

1%

Total
22%
129
32%
16%
17%

1%

Total
22%
129,
32%
167
17%

1%

Democrat Republican Independent
27%

18%

30%

15%

8%
1%

1

3
1
3

4%
6%
1%
6%
2%
1%

White Black Hispanic Other

20%
9%
35%
15%
20%
1%

25Y%
25Y%
20%
17%
11%

2%

Non-College

18-34
30%
11%
35%
129,
11%

1%

Watch

Watch

20%
11Y%
30%
16Y%
21%

2%

35-49
20%
12%
33Y%
13%
20%

2%

29Y%
16%
22Y%
19%
13%

1%

20%
147,
35%
17%
137

1%

229,
12%
33%
16%
15%

1

Female Male
23% 20%
13%  11%
30% 347
147, 18Y%
18% 17%

1% 1%

White: Non-College College

College grad Postgrad

50-64
20%
15%
28Y%
15%
229

1%

65+
15%
11%
30%
25%
17%

2%

18%
8%
33%
15%
25Y%
2%

247,
10%
40%
149,
11%

0%

Urban Suburban Rural

249, 28Y% 25Y%
15% 13% 13%
35% 37% 35%
15% 147, 167%
10% 8% 10%
0% 0% 1%
Midwest Northeast
20% 26%

127 20%

30% 25%

15% 137,

21% 167

2% 0%

23%  17%

12Y% 8%

32%  28%

16%  17%

16%  27%

1% 3%
South West
20%  22%
12% 7%
32% 38%
19% 13%
16% 18%
2% 1%

Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

149,
5%
32Y%
187
30%
1%

20%
12%
30%
15Y%
219,

2%

249,
147
33%
15%
12%

1

MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

2
2
2
1

7%
4%
1
9%
6%
2%

24Y%
12%
34,
17%
10%

2%
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6. How worried are you that state re-openings will cause an increase in coronavirus
cases?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Extremely worried 447, 74% 6% 46Y% 50% 39%
Somewhat worried 21% 22% 22% 18% 18% 23%
Not too worried 17% 3% 34% 18% 15% 19%
Not worried at all  18% 1% 37% 18% 16% 19Y%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Extremely worried 447, 36%  68% 62%  50% 33% 43%
Somewhat worried 21% 20% 26Y% 22% 16% 18% 24Y,
Not too worried 17% 21% 1% 9%  23% 22% 18%
Not worried at all 18 23% 5% 7h 119 27% 149
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Extremely worried 447, 427, 467 547, 50% 45%, 34}
Somewhat worried 21% 19% 25% 25% 27% 22% 15%
Not too worried 17% 18% 17% 10% 129 18% 22}
Not worried at all 18 21% 129, 10% 129 149 297
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Extremely worried 447, 547,  44%  39% 40% 43% 37%  49% 43%
Somewhat worried 21% 19%,  20%  19% 26% 18% 30%  19% 19%
Not too worried 17% 149, 14}  19% 22 19% 16%  17% 16%
Not worried at all  18Y% 134 22%  24% 12% 20% 17%  15% 21Y%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Extremely worried 447, 8% 247, 63%
Somewhat worried 21% 21Y% 22% 20%
Not too worried 17% 38% 287 %
Not worried at all 18% 32% 25% 11%
Unsure 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Extremely worried 447, 7% 59% 30%
Somewhat worried 21% 20% 247, 19%
Not too worried 17% 1% 9% 247,
Not worried at all 18 1% 8% 267
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0%
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7. Do you support or oppose removing Confederate Civil War monuments and renaming
buildings that are named after Confederates?

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

civias

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

Total
497,
407,

9%
2%

Total
497,
407

9%
2%

Total
497,
407,

9%
2%

Total
497,
40%

9%
2%

Total
49%,
40%

9%
2%

Total
49%
407,

9%
2%

Democrat Republican Independent

86%
5%
7%
1%

White Black
38% 919%

51% 3%
8% 4%
3% 2%

Non-College
457,

447,

9%

2%

18-34 35-49
64%  49%
25%  37h

8h  11%
2% 3%

5% 48%
85% 38%
T 11%
3% 3%

Female Male

50%
39%
8%
3%

47%
41%
9%
2%

Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

68%  51%
18%  33%
14% 15}

0% 0%
College grad Postgr
53% 6
35% 2
9%
3%

ad
6%
5%
6%
3%

Urban
61%
27%

9%
2%

50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast

447, 38% 49%
46% 51% 419
8% 8% 8%
2% 3% 2%

46Y%
38%
13%

3%

32% 49%
57% 40%
8% 8%
3% 3%
Suburban Rural
51% 31%
37% 60%
9% 8%
4% 2%
South West

48%,  50%
40% 41%
8% 8%
3% 1%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

4%
89Y%
5%
2%

27%
60%
10%

2%

70%
18%
9%
3%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

907%
3%
7%
0%

647,
20%
127

3%

32%
58%
8%
3%
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8. Have you had an encounter with the police in the past three months?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 16% 11% 15% 20% 13% 18Y%
No 847, 89Y% 85% 80% 87% 82%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes 16% 15% 149, 16% 249, 15% 14%
No 847, 85% 86Y% 84%, 76% 85% 86%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes 16Y% 16% 147, 16Y% 18% 15% 139
No 847, 84Y, 86Y% 83Y, 82Y 85%  87%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Yes 169 25%  20%  12% 4% 16% 17%  15% 16Y
No 847, 75%  80%  88% 96% 84Y, 83Y,  85Y% 84Y
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Yes 16% 12% 20% 15%
No 849, 87% 80% 85%
Unsure 0%, 0% 0% 0%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Yes 16% 11% 18Y% 16%
No 84Y, 89% 82% 849,
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0%
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9. Do you think the deaths
years are:

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

Signs of
Isolated
Unsure

a broader problem
incidents

a broader problem
incidents

a broader problem
incidents

a broader problem
incidents

a broader problem
incidents

a broader problem
incidents

civias

of Black Americans during encounters with police in recent

Total
597
37%

4%,

Total
597,
37%

4%

Total
597
37%

4%

Total
597,
37%

4%

Total
597,
37%

4%

Total
59%
37%

4%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

947, 16% 60% 61% 57%
4% 79% 35% 35% 39%
2% 5% 4% 4% 3%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

49%,  95% 79%  64% 447, 58%
47% 5% 19%  31% 51% 39%
4%, 1% 2% 5% 5% 3%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

567% 61% 75% 72% 60%  43%
40% 35% 22% 25% 36%  52%
4%, 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

73%  60%  52% 51% 58% 56%  60% 61Y%
25%  37%  44% 43} 39% 39% 36% 36%
2% 3% 4%, 6% 4, 5% 4% 3%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

127 39% 81%
82% 57% 16%
6% 4% 3%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

95Y% 80% 427,
5% 18% 53%
1% 3% 5%
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10. As
racism

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

Yes
No
Unsure

civias

you may know, in the past several weeks there have been widespread protests of
and police brutality. Are you aware of protests in your local area?

Total
847,
15%

1%

Total
847,
15%

1%

Total
847,
15%

1%

Total
847,
15%

1%

Total
847%
15%

1%

Total
847,
159

1%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

947, 4% 847, 85% 83%
5% 25% 16% 14% 16%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

81%  96% 89%  86% TT% 90%
18% 4% 10% 14} 21% 10%
1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

81% 90% 91% 91% 87h  73%
17% 9% 9% 8% 13%  25%
1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

91%  89%  83% 74} 86% 82%  84% 86%
8% 10%  16% 25% 13% 17%  16% 13%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

71% 83% 89%
287, 17% 10%
1% 1% 1%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

93% 91% 80%
6% 8% 207%
1% 1% 1%

Daily Kos - National - Adults - June 27-30, 2020 - Page 15/ 27



11. Have you attended any of these protests?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes 11% 20% 3% 9% 129, 10%
No 88% 79% 96Y% 90% 88% 90%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes 11% 9% 23% 12% 10% 8% 11%
No 88% 90% 7% 88% 90% 91Y% 88%
Unsure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes 11% 10% 147, 149, 13% 11% 5%
No 88Y 90Y% 86Y% 86Y 87Y% 89%  95%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Yes 11% 22% 9% 8% 4% 11% 12% 11% 12%
No 88Y, 77%  90%  92% 96 88Y, 88y, 89Y% 87Y
Unsure 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Yes 11% 3% 9% 15%
No 88% 97% 91Y% 85%
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Yes 11% 15% 15Y% 9%
No 88% 85% 849, 91Y%
Unsure 0% 0% 1% 0%
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12. In general,

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

support

support

support

support

support

support

civias

do you support or

Total

55%

32%

nor oppose  12%
1%

Total

557

32%

nor oppose  12%
1%

Total

55%

32%

nor oppose 12}
1%

Total

55%

327,

nor oppose  12%
1%

Total

55%

32%

nor oppose  12%
1%

Total

55%

32%

nor oppose  12%
1%

oppose these protests?

Democrat Republican Independent

92% 10% 55%
3% 72% 29%
5% 16Y% 15%
1% 2% 1%

Female Male
57% 53%
30% 35%
129  11%

1% 1%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

44%, 94}, 73%  60%
417, 1% 16%  28%
147 5% 11% 12
2% 0% 0% 0%
Non-College College grad Postgr
51% 57% 7
35% 267 2
129, 16%
1% 2%

ad
1%
4%
5%
0%

39% 53%
46Y% 30%
13% 15%
2% 2%

Urban Suburban Rural

667 56%  39%
229, 31%  45%
10% 12% 157
2% 1% 1%

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

70%  57%  ATY% 46, 55
18% 297  38% 44 33%
11%  12%  14% 9% 11Y%

1Y% 2% 1% 1% 1%

54}  54% 56%
30% 33% 31%
149 124 129
2% 1% 1%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

8%
7%
13%

2%

32% 77%
48Y% 13%
18% 9%
2% 1%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

95Y%
2%
3%
0%

73% 37%
129, 487,
13% 149
2% 1%

Daily Kos - National - Adults - June 27-30, 2020 - Page 17 / 27



13. Which of the following most
handling of the protests?

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

Police
Police
Police
Unsure

are
are
are

are
are
are

are
are
are

are
are
are

are
are
are

are
are
are

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

using too much force
doing a good job
not doing enough

civias

closely describes how you feel about the police's

Total
447,
18%
31%

6%

Total
449,
18%
31%

6%

Total
449,
18Y%
31%

6%

Total
449,
18%
31%

6%

Total
447,
18%
31%

6%

Total
447,
18%
31%

6%

76%
13%
3%

Democrat Republican Independent
5% 447,
267 18%
65% 31%
4% 7h

h

White Black

35%  78%
20%  12%
40% 4%
6% 6%

Non-College

429,

19%

347,

5%

18-34 35-49
64% 43
9%  20%
20%  30%
7% 7%

Hispanic Other

62%  48%
16%  18%
13%  28%
8% 6%

College grad Postgrad

487, 547,

18% 16%

27% 20%

7% 10%

50-64 65+ Midwest N
37% 30% 46,
20% 25% 17%
37% 39% 32%
6% 6% 5%

Female
47y,
20%
27%

h

Male
419
17%
36%

6%

30%
20%
45,

6%

White: Non-College College

45Y%,
19%
297,

%

Urban Suburban Rural

537
17%
23,

7%

ortheast
38Y%

247,

31%

6%

South
457,
16%
32%

7%

44y, 31%

18%  20%

30%  45%

8% 5%
West
459,
207
299
6%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

3%
229,
73%

2%

21Y%
259,
49Y%,

5%

65%
15%
12%

8%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

7%
15%
3%
6%

58%
167
167
10%

30%
207%
447,

5%
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14. Which of the following comes closest to your view of the protesters?

Most are
Most are
Unsure

Most are
Most are
Unsure

Most are
Most are
Unsure

Most are
Most are
Unsure

Most are
Most are
Unsure

Most are
Most are
Unsure

peaceful
violent/destructive

peaceful
violent/destructive

peaceful
violent/destructive

peaceful
violent/destructive

peaceful
violent/destructive

peaceful
violent/destructive

civias

Total
647
33%

3%

Total
64%
33%

3%

Total
647,
33%

3%

Total
647
33%

3%

Total
647,
33%

3%

Total
647
33%

3%

Democrat Republican Independent

95%
47,
1%

247,
74%
3%

White Black Hispanic Other

55%  98%
429, 1%
3% 2%

Non-College

61%

37%

2%

18-34 35-49
79%  66%
19%  32%
2% 2%

79%  68%
18%  29%
3% 3%

65%
30%
4%

Female

Male
64% 64
34% 33%

2% 3%

White: Non-College College

College grad Postgrad

50% 66%
487 31%
3% 3%

Urban Suburban Rural

68% 78% 74%, 67%  46%

28% 20% 23% 30%  50%

3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West
57% 54% 65% 64, 64% 63%
40% 41% 33% 34%  33% 33%
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

15%
82%
3%

497 847
47% 149,
5% 2%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

97%
2%
1%

81Y%
16%
3% 3%

48Y%
48Y%
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15. What is your opinion about the level of government funding that currently goes to
police departments?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Much less funding 24% 40% 2 25% 25% 227
Somewhat less funding  19% 34% 4% 17% 17%  21%
Should stay the same 17% 10% 28% 16% 16% 18%
Somewhat more funding  14% 4% 287 147, 13% 16%
Much more funding 187 3% 36Y% 17% 20% 15%
Unsure h 9% 2% 11% 8% Th

Total White Black Hispanic Other  White: Non-College College

Much less funding 24Y, 19%  42% 34% 267 16% 25Y%
Somewhat less funding  19% 16%  34% 23}, 18% 15% 19%
Should stay the same 17% 18% 14, 147, 21% 17% 20%
Somewhat more funding  14% 18Y% 1% 8%  13% 197 157
Much more funding 187% 22% 1% 127, 14} 25% 15%
Unsure % % % 9% 9% 8% 7

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Much less funding 247, 22, 28% 27% 30% 247, 15%
Somewhat less funding  19% 18% 20% 28% 247 19%  13%
Should stay the same 17% 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 18}
Somewhat more funding  14% 15% 15% 9% 8% 14%,  25Y%
Much more funding 187 20% 12% 127, 127, 17%  23Y%
Unsure T 8% 5% 9% T 8% 6%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Much less funding 247, 439, 25% 15% 10% 25% 22%, 247, 25%
Somewhat less funding  19% 21%  18%  20% 17% 20% 20%  19% 19%
Should stay the same 17% 13%  19%  17% 21% 15% 29%  15% 15%
Somewhat more funding  14% %  13%  19% 21% 15% 10%  16% 15%
Much more funding 18% 1% 17%  21% 21% 21% 12%  18% 18%
Unsure % 6% % 8% 10% 6% % 8% 8k

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Much less funding 24% 1% 11% 36%
Somewhat less funding  19% 3% 127 27%
Should stay the same 17% 17% 247, 147,
Somewhat more funding  14% 35% 21% %
Much more funding 187, 42, 25Y% 8%
Unsure T 2% Th 9%

Total Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Much less funding 247, 38% 287 19%
Somewhat less funding  19% 33% 287 12
Should stay the same 177, 129, 15% 20%
Somewhat more funding  14% 3% 9% 20%
Much more funding 18Y% 3% 10% 24%
Unsure T 127 10% 5%
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16. Would you support or oppose taking some of the government funding that currently
goes to police departments and reallocating it to programs that take care of people
with the intention of reducing crime, such as mental health services and social work?

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither
Unsure

support

support

support

support

support

support

civias

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

Total
55%
33%

9%
3%

Total
55%
337

9%
3%

Total
55%
33%

9%
3%

Total
55%
33%

9%
3%

Total
55%
33%

9%
3%

Total
557
33%

9%
3%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

89%
5%
5%
1%

White Black
46 89Y%

41% 5%
9% 5%
4% 2%

Non-College
52,

36%

10%

3%

18-34 35-49
69%  58%
24%  29%

6% 9Y%
2% 5Y%

12% 56% 58% 52%
749, 28Y% 32, 347
11% 11% 7% 10%
3% 5% 3% 4%

Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

68%  60% 429, 567
19% 227 459, 33%
10%  15% 10% 7%
3% 3% 4, 4,

College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

58% 70% 68% 56%  38%
29% 22% 22% 32%  46%
8% 6% 7% 8%  12%
5% 2% 3% 4% 4%,

50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

467 46% 547, 55%, b5% 56%
37% 43% 33% 33%  33% 32}
12% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9%
5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Watch MSNBC:

Daily Kos -

10% 347, 76%
74% 527, 137
127, 10% 7%
3% 47, 3%

Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

90% 71% 40%
4% 18Y% 469
YA 7% 11%
1% 3% 4,
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17. As you may know, some cities are reforming their emergency response process.
Instead of police, trained and unarmed professionals will respond to non-criminal calls
such as those involving the homeless, school discipline, and neighbor disputes. Would
you support or oppose this policy in your local area?

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

Support
Oppose
Neither support
Unsure

civias

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

nor

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

oppose

Total
567%
30%

9%
5%

Total
56%
30%

9%
5%

Total
56%
30%

9%
5%

Total
567,
30%

9%
5%

Total
567,
30%

9%
5%

Total
56%
30%

9%
5%

Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

84% 16% 59% 57% 53Y%
8% 64% 26% 28% 33%
5% 13% 10% 9% 9%
3% % 5% 5% 5%

White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

47%  84% 68%  64%
37% 9% 23%  17%
10% 5% 5%  15%
6% 1% 4% 49

429, 59%
42%, 26%
10% 8%
6% 6%

Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

51% 61% 72% 66%
35% 25% 16Y% 23%
10% 9% 6% 8%
5%, 49, 6% 3%

57%  40%
30% 449
7% %
5% %

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

70%  52%  47% 52% 547 547,
20%  32%  37% 34% 32% 32%
8%  11% 9h Th 8% 10%
2% 5% Th  Th 5% 47,

56% 58%
30% 29%
9% 9%
6%h 4%

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

13% 38%
68% 447,
10% 13%
9% 5%

Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't

87% 72%
6% 15%
3% %
47, 4%
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75%
14%
7h
4%

watch MSNBC
419

43y

11%

6%
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18. Do you think police departments in the United States should be defunded?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, defund 28% 47% 2% 29% 28% 27%
No, do not defund 62% 36% 96Y% 61% 61% 64%
Unsure 10% 17% 1% 10% 11% 9%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes, defund 28% 227, 50% 37%  35% 18% 30%
No, do not defund 62% 70%  38% 48,  50% 75% 61Y%
Unsure 10% 8%h  12% 15%  15% 8% 9%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes, defund 28% 25% 33% 36% 36% 27%  17%
No, do not defund 62% 65% 58% 53% 53% 62%  76%
Unsure 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% Th

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Yes, defund 287, 49y 28,  18% 13} 29% 24%,  27% 31Y%
No, do not defund 62% 429,  62%  74% 75% 61% 66%  63% 60Y
Unsure 10% 10% 10% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10% 9%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Yes, defund 28% 2% 149, 419
No, do not defund 62% 97% 80% 459,
Unsure 10% 1% 6% 149

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Yes, defund 28% 40% 36Y% 22%
No, do not defund 62} 43% 50% 72%
Unsure 10% 17% 149 7%
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19. Do you think police departments in the United States should be abolished?

Total
Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

Total
Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

Total
Yes, abolish 6%

No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

Total
Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

Total
Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

Total
Yes, abolish 6%
No, do not abolish  87%
Unsure 7%

civias

Democrat Republican Independent

9%
79%
127

White Black Hispanic Other

5% 6%
89%  87%
6% 7h

Non-College

0% 9%
99% 84%
1% 7h

12% 9%
80%  79%
8% 127

College grad Postgrad

Female Male

7% 5%
85% 89%
8h 6%

White: Non-College College

4% 7%
90% 847%
5% 9%

Urban Suburban Rural

6% 8% % 8% 6% 4y

88% 83% 847, 81% 89%  91%

6% 9% 8% 11% 5% 5%
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West
15% 6% 2% 2% 8% 6% 7h 5%
74%  84%  94% 95% 88% 87% 86% 8Th
11%  10% 4% 3% 4% Th 8% 8h

Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Watch

Daily Kos - National - Adults - June 27-30, 2020 - Page 24 / 27

0%
100%
0%

6%
87%
7%

2% 10%
947 80%
3% 10%

MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

h 6%
847, 887
10% 6%



20. Do you watch MSNBC?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, frequently 16% 37% 0% 8% 17%  14%
Yes, occasionally 24% 32% 127 27% 26% 23%
I do not watch MSNBC 60% 31% 88% 65% 57% 63%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes, frequently 167 8%  4Th 25%  16% 9% 8%
Yes, occasionally 247, 21%  39% 28%  31% 199 247,
I do not watch MSNBC 60% 71% 147, 47% 53% 73% 69%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes, frequently 16% 16% 13% 17% 22% 17%  10%
Yes, occasionally 249, 22% 28% 31% 28% 25%  18%
I do not watch MSNBC 60% 62% 60% 51% 50% 58% 71%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Yes, frequently 16% Th 124 21% 24 15% 19%  15% 15Y%
Yes, occasionally 247, 27%  25% 247, 21% 22 267,  24% 26}
I do not watch MSNBC 60% 66% 63% 55 55% 63% 55% 627 59%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Yes, frequently 16% 3% 11% 21%
Yes, occasionally 247, 11% 327 257,
I do not watch MSNBC  60% 86% 57% 54

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Yes, frequently 16% 100% 0% 0%
Yes, occasionally 249, 0% 100% 0%
I do not watch MSNBC  60% 0% 0% 100%
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21. Do you watch Fox News?

Total Democrat Republican Independent Female Male

Yes, frequently 167 2% 38% 12Y% 16% 16%
Yes, occasionally 25% 149, 38% 26% 23%  27%
I do not watch Fox News  59% 84% 23% 62% 61% 57%

Total White Black Hispanic Other White: Non-College College

Yes, frequently 167 21% 3% 5% % 23% 16Y%
Yes, occasionally 257, 27%  23% 19% 247 28% 247,
I do not watch Fox News  59% 52%  74% 75%  68% 49% 60%

Total Non-College College grad Postgrad Urban Suburban Rural

Yes, frequently 16% 187 13% 8% 11% 14%  25%
Yes, occasionally 257 25% 27% 23% 23% 26%  27%
I do not watch Fox News  59% 57% 61% 69% 66% 60%  48%

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Midwest Northeast South West

Yes, frequently 16% 4%  11%  20% 30% 167 14%  18% 14Y%
Yes, occasionally 25%, 21%  28% 289 23} 20% 28%  25% 27%
I do not watch Fox News 597 75%  61% 52} 46} 647, 58%,  57% 59%

Total Watch Fox News: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch Fox

Yes, frequently 167 100% 0% 0%
Yes, occasionally 25Y% 0% 100% 0%
I do not watch Fox News  59% 0% 0% 100%

Total  Watch MSNBC: Frequently Occasionally Don't watch MSNBC

Yes, frequently 16% 3% % 23%
Yes, occasionally 25% 18% 33% 247
I do not watch Fox News  59Y% 79% 60% 547
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Demographics

Party ID

Democrat 33%
Republican 279
Independent 40%

Gender

Female 51Y%
Male  49Y%

Age

18-34 27Y%
35-49 26Y%
50-64 26Y%
65+ 21%

Race

White 68%
Black 129,
Hispanic 13
Other 7%

Education

Non-College 67%
College grad 22%
Postgrad 119

Region

Midwest 21%
Northeast 17%
South 38%
West 249,

civias
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